or otherwise, whether working in India or outside, as selected 
on the basis of criteria prescribed by the Board/committee in 
accordance with the Act and SBEB Regulations (hereinafter 
referred to as “Eligible Employee(s)”), options exercisable 
into not more than 9,35,000 (Nine Lakhs Thirty five thousand) 
fully paid up equity shares of the Company (“Equity Share(s)”), 
under one or more tranches, and on such terms and conditions 
as may be fixed or determined by the Board/committee in 
accordance with the provisions of the law or guidelines issued

[...]

detailed terms and conditions of the Plan, which were duly 
approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 28th 
August 2025, subject to approval of the Members by way of 
passing a special resolution.

Under the Plan, the Company shall grant upto 9,35,000 
(Nine Lakhs Thirty-five thousand) Employee Stock Options 
(‘Options’), in one or more tranches, to such eligible employees 
as may be determined by the Committee in terms of the Plan, 
that would entitle the grantees (in aggregate) to subscribe 
upto 9,35,000 (Nine Lakhs Thirty-five thousand) fully paid-up 
equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only). The salient features 
and other details of the Plan are given as under:

1.	 Brief description of the ESOP-2025:

With a view to motivate its key work force for their 
contribution to the corporate growth, to foster a spirit